
BUNDABERG 
Magistrates Court     
 

Callover Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 

Arrests/ 
Remands 
9:00am 

Every Monday to Friday  
(except 1,5 and 26 January; 29 March; 1 April; 6, 20, and 24 May; and 7 October) 

Summary 
hearing and 
committal 
callover 
9:00am 

9 
23 

6 
20 

5 
19 

2 
16 
30 

7 4 
18 

2 
16   
30 

13 
27 

10 
24 

1 
8 

22 

5 
19 

3   
10 

General callover; 
Commonwealth/ 
State 
Government 
matters callover 
2:00pm 

9  
23 

6  
20 

5   
19 

2  
16 
30 

7 4   
18 

2  
16   
30 

6    
20 

10   
24 
30 

1   
 15  
 29 

5  
19 

3   
17 

Childrens Court 
(Youth Justice) 
9:00am 

16   
30 

13   
27 

12  
26 

9    
23 

14   
28 

11 
25 

9 
23 

6 
20 

3 
17 

15 
29 

12 
26 17 

Child protection 
applications 
11:00am 

16 
30 

13 
27 

12 
26 

9 
23 

14 
28 

11 
25 

9 
23 

6 
20 

3 
17 

15 
29 

12 
26 17 

Traffic 
complaints 
11:00am 
Traffic removal  
of disg. 
Applications/ 
special hardship 
applications 
2:00pm 

Each Thursday 
(Except 25 April, 23 May and 30 May) 

Domestic 
violence 
applications 
8:30am 

Every Wednesday 
(Except 22 May) 

Court 2 hearings 
8-12

22-25
5-9

19-23
4-8

18-22

2-5
15-19
29-30

1-3
13-17

10-14
24-28

8-12
22-26

5-9
19-23

2-6
16-20

30

1-4
14-18
28-31

1 
11-15
25-29

9-13

Childers circuit 
callover 
9:00am 

12 23 22 12 10 28 26 9 27 18 29 13 

QCAT Court 2 
Non-urgent 
hearings (8 
matters) 
9:00am 

11 
25 

9 
22 

8 
11-14

21

4 
18 

2 
16 

13 
27 

11 
25 

8 
22 

5 
19 

3 
17 

14 
28 12 

Court Practice Notes 

Bail undertakings and 
notices to appear: 
These matters are to be 
listed for 9.00am on a 
relevant Monday or 
Friday. 

Mid-week in custody 
matters are to be listed 
at times arranged with 
the Registrar or court 
staff in consultation with 
the Magistrate. 

Duty Lawyers: 
Duty Lawyer days are 
every Monday and 
Friday. 

An on-call duty lawyer 
will be available for mid-
week new in custody 
matters only at 9.00am 
on Tuesday, Wednesday 
and Thursday. 

Long and complex 
sentences: 
To avoid delay on busy 
callover days, pleas that 
exceed 15 minutes will 
be allocated a spe6cial 
date and time. 
Any schedules and other 
materials to be relied 
upon by a party must be 
filed with the court on the 
day before the sentence. 

Other matters: 
General callover 
includes:- 
Civil, State & 
Commonwealth 
Government, Council, 
Industrial and Peace and 
Good Behaviour matters. 

2024 Listing arrangements 

Bundaberg Magistrates Court 
44 Quay Street  
BUNDABERG. Qld. 4670. 
PO Box 908 
Courthouse.Bundaberg@justice.qld.gov.au 
Telephone: (07) 4326 3800 
 Facsimile: (07) 4153 3420 

www.courts.qld.gov.au
 



 

 

 
 
 

 
BUNDABERG 
Magistrates Court                                                                                                    
 

 
  

Callover Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 
QCAT Court 
Urgent hearings  
2:00pm 

Every Monday 

Long pleas 
Court 1 
9:00am-11:00am 

Every Thursday 
(Except 25 April, 23 and 30 May) 

 
 

Queensland Civil and 
Administrative Tribunal 
(QCAT) hearings, urgent 
residential tenancy 
claims, chamber 
applications and family 
law applications are to 
be listed by the Registrar 
or court staff in 
consultation with the 
Magistrate. 
 
Magistrates State 
Conference: 
May 20-24 
 
Bundaberg Show 
Holiday: 
Thursday 30 May   
 

2024 Listing arrangements 

Bundaberg Magistrates Court 
44 Quay Street  
BUNDABERG. Qld. 4670. 
PO Box 908 
Courthouse.Bundaberg@justice.qld.gov.au 
Telephone: (07) 4326 3800 
 Facsimile: (07) 4153 3420 

www.courts.qld.gov.au 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 

[Location] 
Magistrates Court                                                                                                   [Enter location] Circuit Court  
 

 
 

Callover Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 
Callover 
00:00am 
 

1,2,3            

Callover 
00:00am 
 

            

Callover 
00:00am 
 

            

Callover 
00:00am 
 

            

Callover 
00:00am 
 

            

Callover 
00:00am 
 

            

Callover 
00:00am 
 

            

Callover 
00:00am 
 

            

Callover 
00:00am 
 

            

Callover 
00:00am 
 

            

Callover 
00:00am 
 

            

Callover 
00:00am 
 

            

Callover 
00:00am 
 

            

Callover 
00:00am 
 

            

Callover 
00:00am 
 

            

Callover 
00:00am 
 

            

Callover 
00:00am 
 

            

 
 

Example 

2024 Listing arrangements 

[Enter location] Magistrates Court 
Street address XXXX 
XXXX Qld XXXX 
PO Box XXX 
Courthouse.XXXX@justice.qld.gov.au 
Telephone: (07) XXXX XXXX 
Facsimile: (07) XXXX XXXX 

www.courts.qld.gov.au 
 
 
 


