

# BUNDABERG Magistrates Court

Callover	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	Мау	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec
Arrests/ Remands 9:00am	Every Monday to Friday (except 1,5 and 26 January; 29 March; 1 April; 6, 20, and 24 May; and 7 October)											
Summary hearing and committal callover 9:00am	9 23	6 20	5 19	2 16 30	7	4 18	2 16 30	13 27	10 24	1 8 22	5 19	3 10
General callover; Commonwealth/ State Government matters callover 2:00pm	9 23	6 20	5 19	2 16 30	7	4 18	2 16 30	6 20	10 24 30	1 15 29	5 19	3 17
Childrens Court (Youth Justice) 9:00am	16 30	13 27	12 26	9 23	14 28	11 25	9 23	6 20	3 17	15 29	12 26	17
Child protection applications 11:00am	16 30	13 27	12 26	9 23	14 28	11 25	9 23	6 20	3 17	15 29	12 26	17
Traffic complaints 11:00am Traffic removal of disg. Applications/ special hardship applications 2:00pm		Each Thursday (Except 25 April, 23 May and 30 May)										
Domestic violence applications 8:30am	Every Wednesday (Except 22 May)											
Court 2 hearings	8-12 22-25	5-9 19-23	4-8 18-22	2-5 15-19 29-30	1-3 13-17	10-14 24-28	8-12 22-26	5-9 19-23	2-6 16-20 30	1-4 14-18 28-31	1 11-15 25-29	9-13
Childers circuit callover 9:00am	12	23	22	12	10	28	26	9	27	18	29	13
QCAT Court 2 Non-urgent hearings (8 matters) 9:00am	11 25	9 22	8 11-14 21	4 18	2 16	13 27	11 25	8 22	5 19	3 17	14 28	12

#### 2024 Listing arrangements

# **Court Practice Notes**

Bail undertakings and notices to appear: These matters are to be listed for 9.00am on a relevant Monday or Friday.

Mid-week in custody matters are to be listed at times arranged with the Registrar or court staff in consultation with the Magistrate.

Duty Lawyers: Duty Lawyer days are every Monday and Friday.

An on-call duty lawyer will be available for midweek new in custody matters only at 9.00am on Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday.

Long and complex sentences: To avoid delay on busy callover days, pleas that exceed 15 minutes will be allocated a spe6cial date and time. Any schedules and other materials to be relied upon by a party must be filed with the court on the day before the sentence.

Other matters: General callover includes:-Civil, State & Commonwealth Government, Council, Industrial and Peace and Good Behaviour matters.

### **Bundaberg Magistrates Court**

44 Quay Street BUNDABERG. Qld. 4670. PO Box 908 **Courthouse.Bundaberg@justice.qld.gov.au Telephone: (07) 4326 3800** Facsimile: (07) 4153 3420





# BUNDABERG Magistrates Court

Callover	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	2024 Listing arrangements					
QCAT Court Urgent hearings 2:00pm						Every I	Monday	,					Queensland Civil and Administrative Tribunal (QCAT) hearings, urgent residential tenancy					
Long pleas Court 1 9:00am-11:00am				(E		Every T ₂5 April,		/   30 May	/)				<ul> <li>claims, chamber applications and family law applications are to be listed by the Registrar or court staff in consultation with the Magistrate.</li> <li>Magistrates State Conference: May 20-24</li> <li>Bundaberg Show Holiday: Thursday 30 May</li> </ul>					

# Bundaberg Magistrates Court 44 Quay Street BUNDABERG. Qld. 4670. PO Box 908 Courthouse.Bundaberg@justice.qld.gov.au Telephone: (07) 4326 3800 Facsimile: (07) 4153 3420





# [Location] Magistrates Court

[Entor	location]	Circuit	Court
l⊏nter	location]	Circuit	Court

Callover	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	Мау	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	2024 Listing arrangements
Callover 00:00am	1,2,3												Example
	1,2,0												
Callover 00:00am													
Callover 00:00am													
Callover 00:00am													
Callover													
00:00am													
Callover 00:00am													
Callover 00:00am													
Callover 00:00am													
Callover													
00:00am													
Callover 00:00am													
Callover 00:00am													
Callover 00:00am													
Callover 00:00am													
Callover 00:00am													
Callover 00:00am												·	
Callover 00:00am													
Callover 00:00am													

[Enter location] Magistrates Court Street address XXXX XXXX Qld XXXX PO Box XXX Courthouse.XXXX@justice.qld.gov.au Telephone: (07) XXXX XXXX Facsimile: (07) XXXX XXXX

www.courts.qld.gov.au

